Operating profit 20,478  16,500  3,978  24.11%

   Net non-operating income (33) (45) 12  N/A

Profit before tax 20,445  16,455  3,990  24.25%

   Income tax expense (836) (1,319) 483  (36.62%)

Net profit 19,609  15,136  4,473  29.55%

Including: net profit attributable to

shareholders of the Parent company
19,546  15,050  4,496  29.87%

Minority interest income 63  86  (23) (26.74%)

1. Net Interest Income

In 2021, the Company realized a net interest income of RMB 32.697 billion, with a year-on-year

increase of 17.37%. The main reasons are as follows: first, the Company continued to strengthen its

support for the real economy and reduce financing costs. In 2021, the average daily balance of ordinary

loans was RMB 788.031 billion, with a year-on-year increase of 27.06%, and the average interest rate of

general loans was 5.75%, with a year-on-year decrease of 25 basis points; second, the Company timely

adjusted the asset liability portfolio and layout to promote structural optimization. In 2021, the average

cost rate of liabilities was 2.13%, with a year-on-year decrease of 1 basis point.

Unit: in RMB 1 million

Item 2021 2020 Increase/Decrease Increase rate

Interest income 67,762  56,789  10,973  19.32%

Loans and advances 45,346  37,233  8,113  21.79%

Due from banks 189  361  (172) (47.65%)

Deposit in the central bank 1,352  1,330  22  1.65%

Lending funds 319  196  123  62.76%

Redemptory monetary capital for sale 659  622  37  5.95%

Bond investment 13,206  10,403  2,803  26.94%

   2021 Annual Report of Bank of Ningbo Co., Ltd.

 21

Financial product and asset

management plan
6,691  6,644  47  0.71%

Interest expense 35,065  28,930  6,135  21.21%

Deposits from banks 2,259  1,368  891  65.13%

Borrowings from central bank 2,304  1,109  1,195  107.75%

Borrowing funds 2,084  1,477  607  41.10%

Deposit from clients 19,060  17,764  1,296  7.30%

Financial assets sold for repurchase 1,349  907  442  48.73%

Bond issued 7,895  6,305  1,590  25.22%

Lease liability 114  -  114  N/A

Net interest income 32,697  27,859  4,838  17.37%

The table below shows the average balance, interest income and expense, average interest yield

rate and average interest cost rate of interest-bearing assets and interest-bearing liabilities.

Unit: in RMB 1 million

Item

2021 2020

Average

balance

Interest

income/expense

Average

interest

yield/cost

rate

Average

balance

Interest

income/expense

Average

interest

yield/cost

rate

Assets

General loans 788,031  45,346  5.75% 620,222  37,233  6.00%

Securities investment 519,969  19,897  3.83% 423,119  17,047  4.03%

Deposit in People's

Bank of China
99,186  1,352  1.36% 93,550  1,330  1.42%

Due from banks and

other financial
institutions

70,165  1,167  1.66% 75,423  1,179  1.56%

Total

interest-bearing

assets

1,477,351  67,762  4.59% 1,212,314  56,789  4.68%

Liabilities

Deposits  1,043,720  19,060  1.83% 952,796  17,764  1.86%

Due to banks and

other financial
institutions

264,425  5,692  2.15% 176,275  3,752  2.13%

Bonds payable 254,402  7,895  3.10% 185,308  6,305  3.40%

Borrowings from

central bank
83,664  2,304  2.75% 38,950  1,109  2.85%

Lease liability 2,991  114  3.82% -  -  -

Total

interest-bearing

liabilities

1,649,202  35,065  2.13% 1,353,329  28,930  2.14%

Net interest income   32,697   27,859

Net interest spread

(NIS)
   2.46%   2.54%

Net interest margin

(NIM)
   2.21%   2.30%

Note: 1. The average balance of the interest-bearing assets and the interest-bearing liabilities refers to the daily

balance on average.

   2021 Annual Report of Bank of Ningbo Co., Ltd.

 22

2. Due from banks and other financial institutions include fund under resale agreements; Due to banks and other

financial institutions include fund sold for repurchase.

3. Net interest spread = average interest rate of interesting-bearing assets - average interest rate of

interesting-bearing liabilities; net interest margin = net interest income ÷average balance of interesting-bearing assets.

[…]

verification opinions as follows:

(I) Company’s outward guarantee business is one of conventional banking businesses approved by

the People's Bank of China and China Banking and Insurance Regulatory Commission. By the end of

2020, guarantee business balance of the Company was RMB 43.828 billion. The Company pays

attention to risk management of the business, and strictly implements related operation procedure and

approval program, so that the risk of outward guarantee business has been effectively controlled. Within

the report period, the business of the Company operated normally and there was no illegal guarantee.

(II) By the end of 2021, the Company is free from situation when the controlling shareholders or

other related parties occupy the company’s capital.

   2021 Annual Report of Bank of Ningbo Co., Ltd.

 102

Chapter Ten Changes in Share Capital and Shareholding

I.  Conditions of Share Change

Unit: share

Before current change Increment/decrement of current change After current change

Quantity Proportion
New share

issuing

Share

donation

Accumulation

fund turn
Other  Subtotal Quantity Proportion

I. Limited sale

condition share
79,758,842 1.33% 390,375 0 0 0 390,375 80,149,217 1.21%

1. National holding 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

2. State-owned legal

person holding
0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

3. Other domestic capital

holding
3,939,786 0.07% 390,375 0 0 0 390,375 4,330,161 0.07%

wherein: domestic legal

person holding
0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

   domestic natural

person holding
3,939,786 0.07% 390,375 0 0 0 390,375 4,330,161 0.07%

4. Foreign holding 75,819,056 1.26% 0 0 0 0 0 75,819,056 1.15%

wherein: foreign legal

person holding
75,819,056 1.26% 0 0 0 0 0 75,819,056 1.15%

   foreign natural

person holding
0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

II．Limit-free condition

share
5,928,257,444 98.67% 595,184,131 0 0 0 595,184,131 6,523,441,575 98.79%

1. RMB ordinary share 5,928,257,444 98.67% 595,184,131 0 0 0 595,184,131 6,523,441,575 98.79%

2. Domestically listed

foreign-invested stock
0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

3. Aboard listed

foreign-invested stock
0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

4. Others 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

III. Total shares 6,008,016,286 100% 595,574,506 0 0 0 595,574,506 6,603,590,792 100.00%

During the report period, the Company allotted 595,574,506 shares to the original A-share

shareholders, of which 595,184,131 shares were lifted on December 15, 2021, and the 520,500 shares

subscribed by directors, supervisors and senior management were automatically locked at 75%, i.e.

390375 shares.

II. Sheet on Limited Sale Share Change

Unit: share

Name of shareholder

Limited sale

shares at the

beginning of

the year

Limited sale

shares

terminated in

the year

Increased

limited sale

shares in the

year

Limited

sale shares

in the end

of the year

Reason for limited sale